

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW,

Plaintiff,

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY; GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION; EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT; OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT;
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION; MICHAEL R. PENCE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE
PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY; KRIS W. KOBACH, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VICE CHAIR OF THE
PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON
ELECTION INTEGRITY; ANDREW KOSSACK, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DESIGNATED FEDERAL
OFFICER FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY
COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY; TIMOTHY
R. HORNE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION; MARCIA L. KELLY, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE
OF ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Docket No. ____

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| A. President Trump Creates a Commission to Support His Claim That Millions of Persons Voted Illegally in Presidential Election..... | 3 |
| B. President Trump Establishes the Commission Pursuant to FACA..... | 4 |
| C. Vice Chair Kobach Uses the Commission to Promote His Candidacy for Governor and to Legitimate His Long History of Unsubstantiated Allegations Regarding Voter Fraud | 5 |
| D. The Commission Schedules and Conducts Meetings | 6 |
| E. The Commission Ignores the Lawyers’ Committee’s Request for Records | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... | 10 |
| A. Defendants Continue to Violate Section 10(b) of FACA | 10 |
| B. Defendants Will Violate Section 10(a) of FACA..... | 11 |
| II. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Temporary Restraining Order | 12 |
| III. The Balance of Equities Weigh in Favor of a Temporary Restraining Order | 14 |
| IV. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of a Temporary Restraining Order..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 1, 11 |
| <i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (D. Kan. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , No. 16-2105-JAR, 2017 WL 2719427 (D. Kan. June 23, 2017) | 6 |
| <i>Food Chem. News v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 980 F.2d 1468 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Food Chemical News, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1048 (D.D.C. 1974) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat’l Econ. Comm’n</i> , 703 F. Supp. 113 (D.D.C. 1989) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) | 9, 10, 15 |
| Statutes & Other Authorities | |
| 5 U.S.C. app. II § 3(2) | 10 |
| 5 U.S.C. app. II § 10(a) | 2, 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. app. II § 10(b) | 2, 10 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 102-3.75 | 5 |
| 41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140(e) | 12 |
| 2017 Fed. Reg. 14210 | 7, 8 |
